
  

300 Madison Avenue 
Post Office Box 1911 

Morristown, New Jersey  07962-1911 

 December 4, 2020 
 
via Electronic Submission 

Ms. Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 

Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

 
RE: JCP&L Tariff Compliance Filing 

 I/M/O the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power and Light Company 
for Review and Approval of Increases In and Other Adjustments to its 
Rates and Charges for Electric Service, and for Approval of Other 
Proposed Tariff Revisions in Connection therewith (“2020 Base Rate 
Filing”) 
Docket Nos. ER20020146 and PUC 04343-2020N  

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 

Pursuant to the referenced BPU Order dated October 28, 2020, Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company herewith files the following revised sheet of the Company’s Tariff for Service 
(BPU No. 13 ELECTRIC): 
 

• First Revised Sheet No. 67, Rider RP – JCP&L Reliability Plus Charge 
 

In accordance with Board’s Order I/M/O the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response 
to the Covid-19 Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver of the Requirements for Certain Non-Essential 
Obligations, Docket No. EO20030254, dated March 19, 2020, please kindly confirm your 
acceptance of this electronic filing at your earliest convenience. 

 
Sincerely, 

            
Yongmei Peng 
Analyst V 
Tariff Activity 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs - NJ 

 
Enclosure 

 
cc: (Electronic Mail) 
 Service List 
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BPU DOCKET NO. ER20020146 
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 04343-2020N 

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF JERSEY CENTRAL POWER AND LIGHT 
COMPANY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF INCREASES IN AND OTHER 

ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE, AND FOR 
APPROVAL OF OTHER PROPOSED TARIFF REVISIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 

(“2020 BASE RATE FILING”) 
DOCKET NO. ER20020146, OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 04343-2020N 

SERVICE LIST 

Jersey Central Power and Light Company 
300 Madison Ave 
Morristown, NJ 07960 

Mark Mader 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 

Joshua R. Eckert, Esq. 
jeckert@firstenergycorp.com 

James E. O’Toole 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com 

FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
22800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 

Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq. 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 

Teresa Harrold, Esq. 
tharrold@firstenergycorp.com 

Cozen O’Connor 
One Gateway Center, Suite 910 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
geisenstark@cozen.com 

Michael J. Connolly, Esq. 
mconnolly@cozen.com 

Max Chang 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Avenue,  Suite 2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
mchang@synapse-energy.com 

Charles Salamone 
Cape Power Systems Consulting 
630 Cumberland Drive 
Flagler Beach, FL 32136 
csalamone@capepowersystems.com 

Michael Majoros 
Snavely, King, Majoros and Association 
Flagler Beach, FL 32136 
mmajoros@snavely-king.com 

Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul Flanagan, Esq. 
Executive Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

Robert Brabston, Esq.,  
Deputy Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
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Agenda Date: 10/28/20 
Agenda Item: 2B 

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel: 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 

Brian Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

Ami Morita, Esq. 
amorita@rpa.nj.gov 

Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 

Brian Weeks, Esq. 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 

Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esq. 
mnovas-ruiz@rpa.nj.gov 

T. David Wand, Esq.
dwand@rpa.nj.gov

Kurt S. Lewandowski 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 

Debora Layugan, Paralegal 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 

Tylise Hyman 
thyman@rpa.nj.gov 

Rate Counsel Consultants 

Susan Baldwin 
13 Church Hill Street 
Watertown, MA  02472 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 

Dante Mugrace 
PCMG and Associates 
90 Moonlight Court 
Toms River, NJ 08753 
dmugrace@pcmgregcon.com 

Counsel’s Office 

Abe Silverman, Esq. 
General Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 

Carol Artale, Esq. 
Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 

Heather Weisband, Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 

Division of Energy 

Stacy Peterson, Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul Lupo, Chief 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

Ryan Moran 
ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov 

Jacqueline Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
Bart Kilar 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 

Beverly Tyndell 
beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov 

Oneil Hamilton 
oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov 

Scott Sumliner 
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 

David Brown 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 

Dean Taklif 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 

Cindy Bianco 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
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Marlon Griffing, Ph.D. 
PCMG and Associates 
938 Juno Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 
mgriffing@pcmgregcon.com 

David Peterson 
Chesapeake Reg. Consultants, Inc. 
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd. Suite 202 
Dunkirk, MD 20754 
davep@chesapeake.net 

Commercial Metals Company 
Bevan, Mosca and Giuditta 
P.C. 222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

Murray Bevan, Esq. 
mbevan@bmg.law 

Katherine M. Dailey 
kdailey@bmg.law 

Jennifer McCave 
jmccave@bmg.law 

WALMART Inc. 

Stevens and Lee 
111 North 6th Street 
Reading, PA  19601 

Donald R. Wagner, Esq. 
drw@stevenslee.com 

Linda R. Evers, Esq. 
lre@stevenslee.com 

Lisa V. Perry, Senior Manager, 
Energy Services Walmart Inc. 
2001 Southeast 10th St. 
Bentonville, AR 72716-5530 
lisa.perry@walmart.com 

Economist Office 

Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

Dr. Son Lin Lai 
son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov 

Jackie O’Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 

Division of Law 
Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 

Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

Michael Beck, DAG 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 

Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 

Daren Eppley, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 

Terel Klein 
terel.klein@law.njoag.gov 

DOD/FEA 

Chief, Business Law Division Legal Office 
U.S. ARMY Combat Capabilities 
Development Command – Armaments  
FCDD-ACD-GCP 
Picatinny Arsenal, NJ 07806-5000 

John J. McNutt 
john.j.mcnutt.civ@mail.mil 

Kenneth J. Hanko, Esq. 
kenneth.j.hanko.civ@mail.mil 
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New Jersey Large Energy Users Coalition 

Steven Goldenberg, Esq. 
Giordano Halleran and Cielsa 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 
Red Bank, NJ  07701-6777 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 

Paul F. Forshay, Esq.  
Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP 
700 Sixth Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3980 
paulforshay@eversheds-sutherland.us 
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JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
           2nd Rev. Sheet No. 2 
BPU No. 13 ELECTRIC - PART III                  Superseding 1st Rev. Sheet No. 2 

 
 
 

 
Sheet 
No. 

 
Revision 

No. 
Rider BGS-RSCP – Basic Generation Service – Residential Small                     
                               Commercial Pricing (formerly Rider BGS-FP) 

41 
        42   

       Original 
      Original 
 

    
Rider BGS-CIEP – Basic Generation Service – Commercial Industrial Energy    
                               Pricing 

43 
        44   

       Original 
      Original 

    
Rider CIEP – Standby Fee (formerly Rider DSSAC) 45  Original 
    
Rider NGC – Non-utility Generation Charge 
 
 

46 
47 
48 
49 

 Original 
Original 

First 
Original 

    
Rider SBC – Societal Benefits Charge 50  Original 
    
Rider DSF – Demand Side Factor 51 

 
 Original 

Rider NDC – Nuclear Decommissioning Costs 52  Original 
    
Rider RAC – Remediation Adjustment Clause 53  Original 
    
Rider UNC – Uncollectible Accounts Charge 54  Original 
    
Rider USF – Universal Service Fund Costs Recovery  55  Original 
    
Rider QFS – Cogeneration and Small Power Production Service 56 

57  Original 
Original 

 
Rider STB – Standby Service 

 
58 
59 

 
 

Original 
Original 

    
Rider CEP – Consumer Electronics Protection Service (Restricted) 60  

61 
 

 
Original 
Original 

Rider CBT – Corporation Business Tax 62  Original 
    
Rider SUT – Sales and Use Tax 63  Original 
    
Rider RRC – RGGI Recovery Charge 64  Original 
    

Rider ZEC – Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge 65  Original 
    
Rider TAA – Tax Act Adjustment 66  Original 
    
Rider RP – JCP&L Reliability Plus Charge 67  First 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued: December 4, 2020                   Effective: January 1, 2021 

 
Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities 

Docket Nos. ER20020146 and PUC 04343-2020N dated October 28, 2020 
 
Issued by James V. Fakult, President 
300 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07962-1911  

PART III 
SERVICE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RIDERS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 



JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
 

          1st Rev. Sheet No. 67 
BPU No. 13 ELECTRIC - PART III      Superseding Original Sheet No. 67 

 
APPLICABILITY:  Rider RP provides for full and timely recovery of revenue requirements associated with 
reliability infrastructure investment projects subject to the Infrastructure Investment and Recovery 
regulations pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:3-2A.1 et seq. and as approved by the BPU Order dated May 8, 2019 
in Docket No. EO18070728.  
 
The JCP&L Reliability Plus (RP) Charge is applicable to Service Classifications RS (Residential Service), 
RT (Residential Time-of-Day), RGT (Residential Geothermal & Heat Pump), GS (General Service 
Secondary), GST (General Service Secondary Time-of-Day), GP (General Service Primary), GT (General 
Service Transmission), OL (Outdoor Lighting), SVL (Sodium Vapor Street Lighting), MVL (Mercury Vapor 
Street Lighting), ISL (Incandescent Street Lighting) and LED (LED Street Lighting) and for all usage (KWH, 
KW or per Fixture) of any Full Service Customer or Delivery Service Customer, as follows: 
 
 
Service Classification    RP Charge (Including SUT) 
RS      $0.000000 per KWH 
RT/RGT     $0.000000 per KWH 
GS      $0.000000 per KWH 
GST      $0.00  per KW 
GP      $0.00  per KW 
GT      $0.00  per KW 
Lighting      $0.00  per Fixture 
(OL, SVL, MVL, SVL and LED) 
 
 
The Company will make periodic filings to reset the RP Charges. The initial recovery period will include  
actual capital investments with in-service dates between June 1, 2019 and November 30, 2019 and will 
be filed no later than September 15, 2019 with an effective date on or before March 1, 2020. All subsequent 
filings will adhere to the Company’s recovery periods as approved in the above referenced BPU Order 
and in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:3-2A.1 et seq. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Issued: December 4, 2020      Effective: January 1, 2021 
  

Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities 
Docket Nos. ER20020146 and PUC 04343-2020N dated October 28, 2020 

 
Issued by James V. Fakult, President 
300 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 

Rider RP 
JCP&L Reliability Plus Charge 
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